DEARBORN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING May 4, 2021

9:00 a.m., Commissioners Room County Administration Building 165 Mary Street, Lawrenceburg, Indiana

CALL TO ORDER- Jim Thatcher, President, Art Little, Rick Probst, Sue Hayden,

Administrator, Connie Fromhold, Auditor, Andy Baudendistel, Attorney.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

TITLE VI STATEMENT FOR COMPLIANCE- Read by Andy Baudendistel.

OLD BUSINESS

Ordinance 2021-005 MODIFYING ARP FUNDS PLAN – Andy Baudendistel explained modifications including appropriating procedures. No action was taken, this will be voted on in the next meeting May 18, 2021.

NEW BUSINESS:

SOIL& WATER UPDATES – Jessica Rayburn, Dist. Coordinator & Rocky Schroeder, Board Member. The weed wrangle went well at the Bright Meadows Park in April. The East Central Baseball team also had shown up to help. They had a native plant sale to fund Backyard Conservation. They may have extras to sell or donate. Some donations end up in our local parks. Rocky Schroeder stated Soil and Water will attend some of the local Farmer's Market.

<u>DEARBORN COUNTY REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT</u>- Steve Renihan, President of the Board, wants permission to approach Council for \$90,000 for engineering work, up to but not to exceed \$50,000 for easement funds to be in compliance for an OCRA grant.

Motion to allow Dearborn County Regional Sewer District to approach Council by Rick Probst, seconded by Art Little, motion passed.

<u>CITY OF LAWRENCEBURG RESOLUTION # 2021-2</u> - Dearborn County accepting responsibility for doing building inspections and enforcing building codes for the City of Lawrenceburg.

Motion to accept City of Lawrenceburg Resolution 2021-2 by Art Little, seconded by Rick Probst, motion passed.

ADMINISTRATOR - None

AUDITOR:

<u>Claims</u>-Motion to approve by Rick Probst, seconded by Art Little, motion passed.

Payroll-Motion to approve by Art Little, seconded by Rick Probst, motion passed.

Minutes-Motion to approve by Rick Probst, seconded by Art Little, motion passed

ATTORNEY - None

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS:

<u>Rick Probst</u>- COVID is present in Dearborn County continue to protect yourselves and others. Encourages everyone to get the vaccinated.

<u>Art Little-</u> Thinks most people that are going to get the shots, have already done so. Encourage people to get vaccinated.

<u>Jim Thatcher</u>- COVID numbers are good again this week. We need to encourage vaccinations, to protect yourselves and others.

LATE ARRIVAL INFORMATION-none

PUBLIC COMMENT- Harrison Fire Chief, Rob Hursong wanted to make the Commissioners aware of an event that will affect Dearborn County. It is the (Wall That Heals) a three-quarter scale replica of the Vietnam Veterans Memorial. The City of Harrison will host the event, June 10, 2021 through June 13, 2021 open 24hrs a day. It will affect traffic in Aurora through Lawrenceburg on June 8, 2021 while traveling through, to get to the destination. He asked if the EMS contract affecting Harrison, Kelso & Logan Townships will be re-newed, it will expire at the end of the year. This is for budgeting purposes. He also needs to know what the weight capacity for the Jamison Road bridge.

<u>ADJOURN-</u> Motion to adjourn by Art Little, seconded by Rick Probst, meeting adjourned at 9:51a.m.

Attest:

Connie A Fromhold, Auditor

President Jim Thatcher

Art Little

Richard M Probst